
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 24 January 2022 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 07895 213820 
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date: 14 January 2022 
www.southoxon.gov.uk 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

A meeting of the  

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Monday, 24 January 2022 at 6.00 pm  
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park OX14 4SB 
 
The public part of this meeting will be broadcasted live. Watch it here: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors 
 
South Vale 
Ian White (co chair) Nathan Boyd (co chair) 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Andy Cooke 
Amos Duveen 

Kate Gregory Hayleigh Gascoigne 
David Turner David Grant 
 
 
 
 
 
Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 

Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 24 January 2022 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
  
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 12)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 September 2021, and to note the notes of the informal meeting on 16 
November 2021. 
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 

5. Public participation  
  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 

6. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 13 - 18)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 
 

7. Exclusion of the public  
  
  
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 24 January 2022 

 Page 3 

(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 
REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION  
 
 

8. Future Waste Services  
(Pages 19 - 34)  
  
Scrutiny committee to review the report on future waste services, and to provide any 
recommendations and comments to Cabinet. 

 



 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 14 September 2021  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at the 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Sam Casey Rerhaye, Kate Gregory, Jane Murphy 
and David Turner 
 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Nathan Boyd (Chair), Andy Cooke, Amos 
Duveen, Hayleigh Gascoigne and David Grant 
 
Officers:   
In person – Candida Mckelvey and Adrianna Partridge 
Remotely – Patrick Arran, John Backley, Harry Barrington-Mountford, Jayne Bolton, 
James Carpenter, Pat Connell, Liz Hayden, Simon Hewings, Suzanne Malcolm, Catrin 
Mathias and Ian Matten  
 
Also present remotely: Councillor Matthew Barber and Councillor Simon Howell as 
speakers 
Cabinet members Councillors Robin Bennett (remotely) Andrew Crawford (remotely) 
Leigh Rawlins (remotely) David Rouane (in person) and Catherine Webber (remotely) 
 
Other councillors and officers were present remotely to view 
 
Also present: Biffa representatives Francis Drew and Andrew Dutton. Saba 
representatives Andy Marr and Nigel Griffin. 
 

 

Sc.46 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
No urgent business, but chair ran through housekeeping matters. 
 

 

Sc.47 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ian White and Stefan Gawrysiak. 
Councillor Jane Murphy was in attendance as a substitute member, in place of Councillor Ian 
White for this meeting. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 14 September 2021  Sc.2 

 

Sc.48 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 

 

Sc.49 Minutes  
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record, and the chair will sign them as such. 
 
 

 

Sc.50 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee reviewed the work programme, and members were enc
[...]
normal service, under difficult 
circumstances, experienced across the county and nationally. Committee scrutinised the report 
and were satisfied with the response of officers working on the issue. 
 
Resolved 
That the chair of scrutiny will contact the chair of JAGC to suggest a review of process for bin 
collections, at an appropriate time in the future, copying in Deputy Chief Executive for Place. 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.54 pm 
 
 

Page 8



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 16 November 2021  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Notes 

of an informal meeting of  

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

members 

 

held on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Virtual meeting 

 
This meeting was live streamed.  
Watch the recording here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=evZFm2G2Wfs 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Alexandrine Kantor, David Turner, Ian White (Chair) 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors:  Nathan Boyd, Andy Cooke, Andy Foulsham, 
David Grant.   
 

Officers: Emma Baker, Karen Brown, Harry Barrington-Mountford, Diane Foster, Liz 
Hayden, Rona Knott, Candida Mckelvey and Adrianna Partridge 
 
Also present:  Cabinet members, Councillors Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Debby Hallett and 
Helen Pighills. Superintendent Lis Knight. 
 
 
NOTES 
 

Sc.58 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hayleigh Gascoigne and Kate Gregory. Substitute 
members present in place of the absent members were Councillors Andy Foulsham and 
Alexandrine Kantor respectively. 
 
Cabinet member Councillor Ann-Marie Simpson also sent her apologies. She was due to present 
at today’s meeting on the Joint Statement of Community Involvement item, but Councillor Debby 
Hallett as Vale Cabinet member was present to introduce the report. 
 
Cabinet members Councillors Maggie Filipova-Rivers (South) and Helen Pighills (Vale) were both 
present to introduce the item on the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
 

 

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=evZFm2G2Wfs


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 16 November 2021  Sc.2 

Sc.59 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 

 

Sc.60 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair (Councillor Ian White) informed the committee that he had discussed the sewage and 
pollution task and finish group with the Chair of Vale scrutiny. Due to the item being of concern to 
both districts, the group would be a joint effort. The chair would be inviting scrutiny members to 
participate, envisaging around 6 or 7 members to complete the group. The first meeting would 
include formation of a terms of reference, including the relevant officers to advise. 

 

Sc.61 Notes of the last informal meeting  
 
The informal notes of the meeting on 13 July 2021 were noted by committee, and no amendments 
were raised. 

 

Sc.62 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
Chair updated the committee on the work programmes for South and Vale. Note that the up-to-
date versions were published on our websites today. Recent changes included: 
The Joint Scrutiny meeting on 28 February had been moved to 31 January 2022, for review of a 
future waste services item. The GLL items expected in February were being moved to the next 
meeting, dates to be confirmed, but reports should be ready by the June meeting, which may be 
moved forward if possible. The performance report would be a joint meeting, but separate 
meetings for the leisure covid support package for South and Vale would be held. 
The Vale scrutiny meeting on 25 November 2021 had since been confirmed as formal. There were 
other additions, but with no firm dates yet.  
 
Councillor Hallett added updates to the Cabinet member delegation on the programme for Vale – 
Councillor Hallett will be added as responsible for the A34 item. Councillor Bethia Thomas would 
be added to the Planning Enforcement Statement. 

 

Sc.63 Public participation  
 
None. 

 

Sc.64 Community Safety Partnership report  
 
Councillor Helen Pighills introduced the report, as Cabinet member for Vale. 
Superintendent Lis Knight from Thames Valley Police was present to help answer any questions. 
Officers present were Liz Hayden, Head of Housing and Environment, Karen Brown, Community 
Safety Team Leader and Diane Foster, Licensing and Community Safety Manager. 
Cabinet member Councillor Filipova-Rivers (for South) was also present to help answer queries. 
 
The report was regarding the work of the Partnership during 2021-21. 
 
The committee asked questions. The committee were informed that further in-depth questions on 
the Police service could be answered at an upcoming presentation to Councillors. 
 
Main discussion was around different types of terrorism to be aware of such as misogyny. 
Superintendent added that on terrorism, the police had very clear reporting for different types of 
hate crime. 

Page 10



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 16 November 2021  Sc.3 

The new Domestic Abuse Act was mentioned and the duty of training services on the subject. 
Officer responded there would be work with Oxfordshire County Council. Councillors were pleased 
with the sanctuary work for domestic abuse. 
 
There was discussion regarding educating children on exploitation and how effective it was. Officer 
responded that the project was piloted in a number of schools in Abingdon and Didcot and the 
children tested their knowledge on the topic. The schools had asked for a continuation of the 
project as they found it useful. It was viewed as important to evaluate the effectiveness and ensure 
such projects had a positive impact and not the rever

Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 24 January 2022  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Monday, 24 January 2022 at 6.00 pm 
at the 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park OX14 4SB  
 
The public session was broadcasted live and can be watched here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=amJQgDmHFog 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: David Turner and Ian White 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Nathan Boyd (Chair), Andy Cooke, Hayleigh 
Gascoigne and David Grant 
 
Cabinet member for Environment (Vale): Councillor Catherine Webber 
 
Officers: Liz Hayden, Head of Housing and Environment and Candida Mckelvey, 
Democratic Services 
 
Present virtually 
Members: Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye (South) and Amos Duveen (Vale) 
Officers: Suzanne Malcolm, Deputy Chief Executive – Place, Ian Matten, Environmental 
services manager, Adrianna Partridge, Deputy Chief Executive for Transformation and 
Operations and William Maxwell, Waste and Recycling Project Manager 
Cabinet member for Environment (South): Councillor Sue Cooper 
 
 

Sc.66 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Gawrysiak sent his apologies.  

 

Sc.67 Minutes  
 
The committee reviewed the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 September 2021 and noted the notes of the informal meeting on 16 November 2021. 
No comments or amendments were raised, so the chair shall sign these as a correct record. 

 

Sc.68 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=amJQgDmHFog


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 24 January 2022  Sc.2 

Sc.69 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair asked committee members to direct questions to the cabinet member, and the cabinet 
member may defer questions to an officer.  

 

Sc.70 Public participation  
 
None. 

 

Sc.71 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
Committee noted the work programmes. Chair urged committee to raise any ideas for the work 
programme by contacting him or the joint scrutiny co-chair. 

 

Sc.72 Exclusion of the public  
 
Chair asked the committee if there was any objection to moving into confidential session to 
consider a confidential report on future waste services. 
 
The committee had no objection and therefore the meeting moved into confidential session. 

 

Sc.73 Future Waste Services  
 
Cabinet member for Environment and climate emergency introduced the report. 
 
The committee considered the contents of the report and were overall satisfied with the 
recommended option and therefore there was no objection to the proposal being made to Cabinet. 
 
The committee did not make a specific recommendation but asked Cabinet to consider their 
comments. 
 
Resolved: 
That this item on future waste services will be added to the Joint scrutiny work programme as a 
standing item, in order to scrutinise developments at key stages. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 


